Dallas, Texas
Octodb-r 12, 1933, -

- -

Special Agent in Cha'ge, 2> %
Division of Investigationm, o S
U. S. Department of Justice,

1216 Smith-Young Tower Building,

San Antonio, Texas.

Dear Sir:
, 0
RE: GEORGE R, KELLY et al
Kidnaping

Luther ¥, Armold, wi in this ceps, has
advised that Speciel fgent of your office
is in possession of a receipt for deposit on gas end
electricity in bhis name, put up on the apartment at
San Antonio.

It 15 his desire to secure a return of this
receipt in order to obtain the deposit when he is next
in Sen Antonio,

Very truly yours,

D. L. MeCormack, Acting
Special agent in Charge
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Director,

Division of Investigation,
Ue. S. Department of Justice,
washington, D.C.

Re: GmORGE XolLY BaRN:S, with aliases, et al
CiArLaS Fo. URSCH:L - VICTIM
I-Iarboring Fugitive from Justice;
Conspiracy to iiarbor

I am returning herewith the original report submitted
in tce above case by Special Agent—dated October 6, 1933,
at Birmingham, Alabama.

Reference is made to paragraph two on page 23 of the
details wherein it is stated that a telsgram found in the vossession of

Remsey at the time of his arrest was being placed in the Bj ncham file.
This telegram was forwarded to the Division with Agent&rough
draft report but it was not returned to the Birmingham Office by the
Division when the typed report was forwarded. In view of the above it

is requested that the Division forward said telegram to this office for
use use of the United States attorney.

In the event that the Oklahoma City Office has received
this wire, it should be returned to the Birmingham Office.

Very truly yowrs, A“ b_lc
%-W

Xnel. e As ROR:R
Special igent in Charge.
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October 6, 1933.
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MEMORANDU:d FOK THE DIRECTOR.

SN

ent in Charge Blake called and stated that he had talked to
Bam inn; that the reason for the letter which Finn addressed to
the Division was that the two Fort Worth Police officers who located
the second telegram sent by Attorney Remsey to' Mexmphis, which gave
the specific address at which Kelly was later found, had gone to Oklahoma
City the day after this development and had talked with Agent in Charge
Colvin, who was quite brusgue with them and gave them no satisfaction.
They then talked to iir. Charles F. Colcord, the person who offered the
reward, and later to.ifr. Kirkpatrick, the man who paid the ransom, who
both told them that they did not know anything at all about their
iocating a telegram and that they would rely upon the recommendations
of Specizl Agents in Charge Colvin and Jones in paying the rewards.
Agent Blake states that at the time these officers called on Colvin,
Colvin had been up for two nights and probably was brusque with them
without intending to offend them in any way and it was through their
fear of the fact that Colvin might not recognize their part in the
discovery of Kelly and thus deprive them of a portion of the reward
that they requested Finn to write the Diviesion. 4Agent Bleke steted
that he had assured Mr. Finn that he had not made any recommendations
end thet the Division would make no recommendation, but that he felt.
guite sure thet if the Division were cailed upon it would furnish the
facts and the distritution of the rewards would necessarily be in the
discretion of the donor of the reward. Agent Blake stated that
Mr. Finn seened quite satisfied when he heard that the Division would
make no recommendations. Blake states thaet the two police officers
did do excellent work as they had gone to the home of the men who has
charge of the telegraph office at Fort Worth after the office had
closeds They had ceused the office tc be re-opened, made their search
and not being satisfied with the finding of the telegram sent concerning
the girl they made & further search and discovered the telegram going -

to Memphis. 7 /e“[/, :’__ 7[;2/
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Mre R, K, Colvia,

Division of Investigation,
Ues &¢ Dspartaent of Justice,
224, Pedersl Building,
Oklahoas City, Oklahoma,

Dear 8irs

The Dlvision recsatly received a letiar from ifr, Barney Finn of
the Identification Unit of the Fort Worth Polige Departcent, complaining of
the alleged attitude of certain of tie Divisionts employees with reference to
the divisgion of the reward in the Urschal kidnaping casee I imradiately ecom=
municated with Agent In Cherge Blske %0 aseeriain the eircunstances leading
to this somplaint, Hr, Blake interviewed Mr, Finn and csgerteined that the
two Fort Worth police officers wio Lad located the tsiogrez at Fort Worth,
vhioch had been seny %y iLitorney Ruussey %o demphis, later prucecded to Okla-
homa City snd conferred witih youp that you wors very rusgue and indicsted .
very plainly to thea that you knes zothlng sbout the part shich they hed
played in mscertaining tae location of he Keliye; ithat later they sav lir,
Charles ¥, Coloord, uhs ofiered tio reward, and idr, Eirkpuirick, end that
these gentlemen told them lawy woull sely upon the recomuerdsticus of youre
self snd kgent ia Charge Jones in wing ey rewanrd,

: I desire that you submit an expliostion of the alleged contect
with these solice officers wuen tly vulled upon you on arrival in Oklahoda
c&ty.

I, of course, Gv not want eay of the eaployees of this Division

to neke any renommendeaiions with refereace to the psyment of rewerds, I a=
extrensly desirous of reasiuing cutside of eny such eontroveray, I realice,

of couree, that the person sho offered the reward will sesk information from
Jou with reference t{o the part played Ly each of the claimants, end, of course,
I desire that such informutlion de furnlshked, without, however, any recomsen-
cation whetsoover, I desire that you axercise the'utamost care in desling

with this subject, and I believe that you should asquaint the Division with
any such request bafore respoading to it. ‘ //

corTre DTSTROYZD

105 LL1iS RS



Page. 2, : - -
EAfl,- Oklahoma City,
10/33/33. <

I Tegret that these police officers of Fort Worth, who I under-
stand have in fect rendeced vory valusble gorvice to the Iivigion and have
cooperated in evary way from the beginaning of the fnvestigation, should
have been offeaded by way emplayee of the Division, and I think that you
should exercise the utaost caution in dealing with police officers and
glve them no occasion to foel that tagy have not been treated with proper
respect and deference,

Very truly youra,

Birector,

cc-SAC Jones.
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MEMOTANDUH OF TULEPHONT CALL,

fir. Keenan.
I outl

ined to r. Keenan vhen he celled from Atlantic City the

the vay.

Te

m A 5 .
lens to be followed in the transfer of George and Kathryn~Xelly to their
ective institutions of incarceration.

Mr. Xeenan stated he did not te-

iichigs

lieve we needed t~» have our men guard the Shannons after ~e get the Kellys

'r., Reenen stat

rted he probably would return to Tashinzton tonigh
Mr. Keenan stated he =
an Boulevard address.

~anted to telk with me about that §&{g

I read to Mr. Keenan the memorandum I had received from #Mr. John
and signed "

V. Brabner Smith of his office, regarding the letter adaréssed to Mr. Keenan
-.-lo
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casE ORIGINATED AT OKLAHOLA Cm, OKLA. FiLE NO, 7=-10- .
L J | FEORT ManE A DATE WHEN MADE: | PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: | REPORT MADE BY:
(¥ o ) .
ik O CHARACTER Of CASE: -
GZICRCGE e KELLY with aliases et &l. .
CHARLZS F, UiSC:ZL - Victim, KIDNAPING.
(2]
SYNOPSIS or FACTS: Investigation at Denver, Cclorado, shows that

bic
b1D

versaus resideant &t Jenver, Colorazdo, who were re-
ported in the yress as being lxr. and lirs, George
"Ixegv, end Lenghorn Remsey, «n ettorney of .lemphis,
riema., and brother-in-law cf George Kelly, were

S' in fect the Fellys end “amsey,
[
-
= Pe
REFERENCE S Report of Special igent in Chaerge John 4. Dowd, Salt Lake

City Cffice, deted 9-15-33.

DETAILS: In the October 4th, 1953, issue of the Denver, Coloredo, Post,
& feeture article by Jack Carberry, stated in substance that George and Ietherine
Kelly, and langhorn lemsey,  the latter an attorney of liemphis, Tenn,, and a
brother-in-law of George Kelly, were resident a4t Denver, Colorado, under essumed
narzes, between rugust 12th end September 7th, 1933. In this connection the
article stated thut Lenghorn lamsey lived ut the ilorwich ipartuments, 1269 Logan
Street, Denver, Colorado, and during that tirie he was visited by not only Kelly
pB%L. by Verncn liiller,

sgent interviewed f the llorwich

Apartuents, at 1269 Logan Street, and she advised that she rented an apartuent

to a on 8-12-53; thut the apartuent was in the rear and
nunber 25; that the were eccompanied by their elleged son, who wes
probably 17 or 18 rears of age; that theq said they were fron Texas and
peid the first part of their rent with a fifty dollar bill. This apart:ient was
rented in the afternocon and seid that the same evening- brought

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES
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another man and woman to see her about rentel of an apartment ™
"7 for then in  the building, but because they hed a small short haired
-dog 77ith them she refused to rent them an apartuent, .
advised that shortly after renting the apartment to the she
left for Chicego end did not return until after they left on Cet.6, -
1933, but that she learned. througl
another alleged son of the
dey théy left which wias irredia y after
released by the Tolice the sene day. described the
ran and woren &nd ber, who rented the anartment as and
their deserirtions did nct £it thet of subject George ielly or

2is wife. agenit shoie photosraplis of subjeets Lelly,
and sne stuted positively thet taere was no likeness between the
vhotographs and thd furtheruore she stated that the-
“boy did not resemble.tne Photograph of Langhorn Remsey (which

vhotogreph egent clso secured frem the Denver Fost). A)though
# szid thaet she ¢id not see the eriend who wanted
o rent an epartment :any times, she wus sure he did not reseuble

the photogranh of relly, and he was described to agent as being a
much larger tien end having & large red nosee

Agent interviewed Pf. the ~ .
orwich apartments, and he furnished the same information concerning
the renting of apartnent 25 by the * ahd their young son,
vhow he stuted had curly hair and was ebout S5ft. 6in. in height
and of slender build. In eddition he stated thet the day the

jleft the lloruwich .pertuents, the younger son mmde & ‘*phone

cz1l I‘roz.a—apartx;-ent gnd on conclusion told him that
his brother was arriving fron Califcrnia that day.

advised thet al‘terq left for Chicago, enotner Len
and his wife and @ bhaby arrived in company wit , and
wanted en apartrent, but was refused one on eccount of naving the
baby; thet this mon ressmbled a photograph of Vernon !4Hller, 1.0,1195,
and wes driving a green Chrysler car; that he cane to visit

as arrested and

on three different niornings. Agent showed photogrephs
of the I'ellys and he sdvised positively thet neither th or

their frien’
then showed
l.erphis, Tenn.

who wished to rent an apariment resembled thems agent
a vhotogreph of Janshorn Remsey (ettorney from
end ‘he positively identified it es a photogreph of

the older ”son who wes alleged to have arrived fram Celifornia.
- saia uhav the- fanily packed and left within two hours
after the arrivel of the older son, vhou he identified as Ramsey;

he e2lso szid thet the latter looked ruch the seme es the rounger

son, excert tte latter ad curly heir. stated the
nan e identil'ied as lausey was sbout Oft.10in. tull, slender build,
anlid medium brovn hair, Just prior to the departure of the

- Mo
| gd




eccording to Denver Police arrested
questioning him, relessed hin, after vhich the whole
departed. said that ancther friend of - the B
wénted to rent &n apariment and was unable ito do so because he had
& dog (the sane one mentioned by came to pick up
*every norning about 8 ...Me and because he was suspicious
ooking he, tcok down his license number which was Texas
239~267, and Was cn a sand colored 1933 Chevrolet Seden. Agent
wes elso inforred thet kept uis Buiclk Car in the garage-
operated by ~at the-corner of 10th avenue and Peal Etreet,
Af

telled with‘P and fran his records
leained that stored & Buick Sedan in his garege which

carried Texas license.41-129,. advised that the photocraphs
of the Vellys in no way resermbled the versans whom he sew with

the Buick,
agent iuterviewedmof
the Xi e svartrents on Bast CoOliax ~venud, and she advised
thut % rented an apartuent from her
on 8-12-53 and deperted on 9-~6=35; that they had a small black
~and tan short haired dog with them; tlmt_vei@ed
about 200 pounds, was ebout 5ft. 10in. &nd of large build, wes

dark complected with dark eyes; that { was about 45 years

of ape and had a noticeable cut scar on one side of his face,
dseid that appeared to be younger than her
husbend, and nore refined. siccording t them
steted that they came fram Oklehoma end were quite friendly wi

the farily, who resided in the llorwich Apartments, having

the latter cver for dinner often. She also seid that the
boy, vho went by the name of was exround the
apart:ent, and met her dayjliter and on one occasion crove

o en engagei:ent and went p he iHorwich epartments ,
and poi the building out as his residence. ?said
that&claimed to be 21 yvears of age; and was
ebout 5ft. 7in., end had curly hair. *left! on 9-6-33
but before they did, two Denver Detectives 0 the apartment,
according to* and searched it and then tookd :
to the Police Station and kept him there for about two hours;
that as scon-es was releecsed he returned to the apartment
and the fardly left efter vaving for their rent with a
fiftv ar bill. After the officers left the*apartment
ﬁ advised that brought a snall satchel to .
T apartient and csked to hide it under the ‘bed, stating:
that the polige might return end seerch her aparuient end thet
she had some of her perscnal belonzings in the bag which she-did

ot desire to have the officers see;-that the bag, which she,
blifted send found to be quite heavy, reamined in her apartment

and after

[
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. until the @M vere ready to depart at waich time (.
; care for the bage 4gent showed a photogravh

of rs. Yelly and she scid she wag not able to state that it
was a.good likeness cf , nerely saying that the
eyes, nouth and pose resembled?. also
believed that the photograph of Lelly was a likeness of

althouzh she maintained thet she believed that was
45 years of age. She elso recalled that he had a scar on one
side of his face near his mouth. 'hen agent showed
a photogrsph of Ramsey, she irmnediately identified it as & good

likeness of *with the exception thetm
had curly heir, ovever, sine of the Norwich s&l

that the boy, whom he identified as”: ey, dic not
arrive until 9-6-33, and had straight hair, it is believed
that confused the older boy with the younger one).
The more talked of n, the less positive

she became that he resermbled the photo of Ramsey. ~

ent talked with
and showed him a photogreph of George Kelly,
which he stated to be a _zood likeness of the - of the
Kilbourne apartmentse éadviséd that he had cu

hair three tines and had shaved him many times, and noticec at
had & cut scar about 3/4 inch long on the left side of
kis face, runnin: diegona frowu the corner of his mouth toward
iiis eur. -said thathnas about 190-200 lbse; S5ft.10in
or 1lin;. derk complecteds On bein, shown a photogrsph of lirs.
Kelly, adviseé thet it did not resemble the women who

accompam' ! -

m in the above rentioned

. mwas shown photographs of tnhe lellys and he said -

that thal ol George lelly resembled closel; Both
-and- informed agent thet as nov valkative,

sgont intorvions: (N

of & grocery store at 801 East Colfax Avenue, on being'shown

a photograph of Gearge lelly positively identified it es being °

a photograph ofp he also identified & photograph of
Katherine llelly as being a good likeness of
advised that the Hlived in the Kilblourner nents, wme

are in the spawe block as his store, ‘and that he had seen
several times get into & szand colored Chevrolet Sedan in front of

the Kilbourne Apartments. qadﬂ.sed that he had
served in the UeS. Cavelry in Texas for 4j years, snd had been

stationed near Paradise, Texas, and thet the? were in
his store on one occasion, at which time the talk veered to Texes,
and after he,

had stated that he served in the cavelry
near Paracdise, Texns, inforrned him that her nother

e | b1C
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lived near Paredises

-

| sgent_tatorvieve: (D

of a garage at 1544 Clarkson Street, and he advised that a

man by the neame of ho resided at the Kilbourne
Apartuents, brought a sand colored Chevrolet Sedan to his

gerege for three wash jobs, and & general overhauling and
tightening; thet advised that he was from Dallas,

Texas, and his cur carried a Texas license, wvhich was not

noted by On being shown a photograph 8]l ,_
identified it positively a&s being a likeness of

althouizh he menticned thnat -had a cut scar on the left
side of his face.

in the garage at 1544 Clarkson Street, advised that he tuned
the Chevrolet forq but although he was shown a
vhotograph of Kelly merely said thaet it rather resembled

and that he was not in a position to be sure that was .
Felly fran 1ooking at the latter's ubotograph, :

' .-.{’ent conrerred wlth etuctlve— of
the Denver Yolice Departx,eAt, and he advised that he and his
partner, arrested & of the Iiilbourne
Apartuents on vY-6-33§ that the Carlson ¥rinl: Creamery wes robbed
that dey and the description of the car used by the roblers fit
that of the Chevrelet of which was located in the resr

of the lLiorvich apari. ents, et 1209 Logen Street; that”
wus found in tne Chevroled and errested; tiiet at the tiue o is
arrest negyas taliiing with parties in an apartiuent in the lorwich;
that le, ve:v to this epartient and found that the perscns
vere renving tre avartient under the name oiﬁ trat after
talkinys to the wented to go ves is apartrent

&% the Kilbourne, o

Officer szid that he and drove to
the Kilbourne and they went Tnto themapartmgnt, with
end mmde a cursory search o artuent; ‘that

bece of the fect that the papers in ar cerried the name
of& it was detarmmined to take

to the Police

lieadguarters vo ciieck out his right to possession of the care
Officer stated that ﬂ{wm then that his neme °
vas and that he was working for the Pullien Co.y
in Dallas, Texas, an

and that he hed permission of that comvany to
have the car, which said was & sand colored Chevrolet

Sedan, cerrying Texas 1 se 239=367; that he had had some
fanily difficulties end wes going under the name of
since he ¢id not want to be known, indicating that the woman

with hin was not his wife, Officer -said that-

sl b1C
Al 13
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had a brown and black short haired dog in his apartuent,
foicerﬂadviaed that Captein of Detectivem -
&lso taliked w1 - and then sent e wire to '

Police end after an answer was received released subjects

Officer lso said that o had a long

cut scar on one side of his face running 10os the length of

his jaw; that inasqauch as & generel search was veing made for

Kelly, he took to the Bureau of Jdentification roam

and had Sgt. take a test set of prints of

and compare tnen with copies of prints of Kelly, after

W was debermined they were not identicels Furthermore
aid that he comparedmwith_ a photogravh of

Kelly end that it could be seen the e two were not identical

as to their faciel features since ears protruded

fram his head while lellys did note

agent talked with Captain *amd he showed
agent copies of telegrams; one of vhich he nhad sent to the
Dallas Police on 9~6-33, asking whether ?worked
for the Pullien Co., there and had access to Chevrolet Seden
Texas license ;239-367, and cne of which he received the same

day frai the Captain of Lietectives ut Dallas, Texas, advzsmg
that had been grented possession of such care

. sgt informed agent that Officers q
and rought lies -to him, end he rade a tes

set of ringerprints end compered them with those of subject Kelly,
and found.that. they were not identical,

agent also talxed with NG -

the apartments at 1275 Pearl Street, Denver, Colorado, where
Subiect Bates' alleged wife resided with her san,and ?
*dvised thet the vhotograph of Ramsey was not a likeness
the bov ¥f with kirs., Bates. Agent also talked with

f the apartrents at 1801 Grant Btreet,
Denver, Colorado, and he advised that the photogreph of T‘amsey
was not a likeness of the alleged son of the Bates when they
resided at his places

reporter on the Denver Post,
advised eagent that he had secured the following inforumetion

throﬁ his wire service on the cars of the -nd
the : . y

. All BIC
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ﬁiulck Sedan carried Texas license r41-.129 o B3
__ which had Deen issued to '

. San intonio, Texasy b“lc
hmhevrolet Sedan cerried Texas license ﬂ‘2390267 b

& .
vhich had been issued to— Dallas,
Texas, for lotor #1-528-312 : _ -

© ' PENDING,
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| 311. 3. Bureau of glnﬁesﬁgaﬁlm B -]
Bepartment of Justice o '

900 Zzra Thompson 3ldg.,
Salt Lake City, Ytah,

UU)\\ ‘ CGetover 14, 1933

-~
L

. -

Director, ;
Division of Investigation,

.- Us. 3. Departuent of Justice,
Washington, D.C. )

o

Re: alvert L, Bates with eliases, et al
Charles EﬁpUrschel - Vietinm
xidnapning

3.L, ¥ile 7-10

Dear 3ir:

) Please be kind enoush to immediately forward me a
ﬂGovernment 3ill of Lading upon which I can ship to you the
Thompson Sub-machine gun and 30-30 nemington rifle found
amonz the nersonal effects of .lbert L. 3ates at Denver,

COlOo

I have written the Xansas City Division Office
aszing that it inform me if an examination of the test
bullets made at Xansas City, which were fired from these
arms, indicates that the arms were used in the Eansas City
massacre. If not, it is my intention to forward them to

. the Division to be used in the exhibit which the Division
’ is preparing in relation to weapons used in important
cases investigated by the Division..

)]
"~

N
\
| 1
A A P L

Very truly yours,

2.5 arth—

Ol A. DOWD
Special sgent in Charge
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aElp b1C cctwver 18, 1058
X QDE";'IV-ns-als - T

0CT 2 0 ‘g‘g‘cm Agent in Charge, :
- pivision of Investigation, e not s
U. 8. Department of Justfce, AR T
- 900 Exre Thosmpaon _Building,
: Salt Lake City, Utsh,.

Dear Sir:

In oo-piiam with ths rejuest contained in your
letter dated Octoder 14, 1933, there is enclosed herewith
Government Bill of lading No. J-51748 whigh {8 for your use in

shipping the Thompson Submachine Gun end Remington Rifle foumd
among the éffects of Albert L. Bates.

Very truly yours,

Director,
Encl, 678068 -




. . . Mr. Natha.n.___
{ . Mr., 'rolson.._-s
) ' Mr. Cleag..._____
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. Saint Louts, Missourt D S R
- Oetober 14, 1938 — QN 2SN
¢ | 3 20 S5
. a'; O‘&\){/";’I’” ‘“\\\\‘\_; ‘:/; n.
Speecisl igent in Charge, = 2 /c»€,,t& ’)\" ;

U. 8. Department of Justies,

Dear 8ir:

Refereace is mads to the report of Specisl Agent -
qhm Birmingham,, Alabema, October 8, 1933, in the
case eatitled GXOROT KELLY BARNES, with aliases, ot al,
Charles ¥. Ursehel, Viectinm, ndnpug.

The resords of the Sesretary'of State's offies for the

State of Illimois yefleet 1033 X 8 lieemse plates
were issued to one
Blue Islend, Illinois, for s motor No.

serial No. BE8S98. ’

It is requested that the Chigago Office conda
priste investigation relstive to the ideatity of
and g8 to the manmer in whick the license plates issued to
this individusl came into the possession of the oceupants
of the Cadillac S-passsmger coupe, as noted on page sixteem
of the report of refereass.

There being no further investigation in the St. Louis
District ia oonneetion with this matter, this sase is being

considered Referred Upon Complesion to the Office of’ Origia,
By this offies.

Yery truly yours,

- Ds Mo LADD,

Speeial Agut in clu'p
oo @ ] _
e¢¢ Divisioa _ .
e ghhm City C e e -

L B e o A
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224 Federal Blag.
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

October 12, 1933

B cos: BTC/

62469

Special Agent in Charge
Division of Investigation
U. S. Department of Justice ' .
Post Office Building
Dallas, Texas o
Re: Cassie Sarl Coleman, et al

Harboring FPugitives.
Dear Sir: ‘

In accordance with the request contained A
in your lettar dnted October 6, 1933 there 1s transmitted
herewith the note addressed to I.. W. Arnold, mailed at

Santa Anna, Texas Soptmber 14, 1933, which lotter i8 re-
ported to have been written by Cass Colemen. -

Very truly yours, -

Inc. / C. G. Schenken, Acting
cc? Division .

My - Special Agent in Charge.
; b Banad SN ‘“-"0;'-'“" St e
\\0 = i R e T
o - o
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NIGHT MESSAGE
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DEFERRED CABLE
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Mr. Locke . ........
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NIGHT CABLE LETTER
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MVISION ON
0CT 171233/

FEDERAL BUILDING
Kensas City, Missouri . . -
October 14, 1933

Special Agent in Charge
Pivieion of Investigtion
Ue S. Department of Justice
224 Fedoral Building
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
)

Lear Sir: R3: GZOROE KXILY BLRNES with aliases, et al
X CHARLES F . URSCHEL - VICTIN

KIDNAPING :

K.C.Filo 7-8

Refev-once is 1iade %o lotier directed to your office by the New
Orleans office, under cdute of Uotober 6, 1933, es well as letter directed
to the Xnneas City office from New Orleans, under date of October 9, 1933,
wherein nention is made of a certain +45 caliber automatic pistol.

f—.

It is respectfully retuested thet this gun be forwarded, et the ;&
earliest possible dnte, to the Kansus City office in order that appmvriato“
test bullets may be fired therefrom by Forensic Ballisticiér
and be compared vith bullets whiich were fired in the Union Station mssac' o

here on June 17, 1233,

Vory truly yours,

Al blC
Eo F. G:M \OY‘
Special ..e,ent 1n chsrse. ‘

cc - Division /




201 Liderty National Life Bldg.,
Birminghem, Alabame,

October 13, 1933, T
Special sgent in Charge,

Uivision of Investigation,

U. S. Department of Justioce,
-~ 224 Yederal Building,

Oklahoma City, Okla.

O

RE: GXORGE KE’II.Y BAIRNES, with alieses, ot al,
Charles FC Urschel - Vietin,
KIINAPING o

Dear Sir:

It is requested that Geraldine Arnold and Cass
Coleman be immediately interviewsd for all possible information eon-

carning the activities and eonnection of langford Ramsey {n this ecase.

in approximately ten days.

This matter should be given immediate attention in
view of the faet that the United States Attorney at Memphis, Tennessee
has indicated that he desires to bring the case eagainst Rmey to trial

Very truly yours,

W. i RORER,
Via AIRMAIL

Special Agent in Charge
/‘!‘ .
. CC: Mtviste a',/“, = .
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7-115-98% October 16, 1933 PR
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Dauaa, Texas. _

Do QY

Mr. Bleke, my Agent in Charge at Dallas, has advised
me of the excellent cooperation which you afforded to him and 4
to this Division through your mainteining as confidential certain
information which had been received ty you concerning mot omly
the raid on the Shannon farm, when lervey J. Bailey end others
were taken into custody in conneection with the Urschsl kidnaping,
but also with refarenoe to otl;er uporuznt developnnta in that
mmaugation. - , o e

. It is -oat mtu‘yug. to me to learn of this action on
the part of your paper, and I appreciete it the more becsuse of
the ever present posaibility, which we all know exlstl, of some
rival paper releasing such informstion. I wanted you to know of
xy Ceep spprecietion of this kind sction on your part and on the

' part of your peper, as I velué the assistance of tke press and
consider that it is one of thé greetest potentinl &1ds to law
enforcement.

expressions of sy kindest regards, I anm,

* (X}T 16 1933 % Sincerely yours,

//." P. i
/ DIVISION OF inv. e,
l u. s. DEPARHE-\I - & -STLE -y,':
; el PR, D tor.
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. I . . . o~
JO!I “EDGAR HOOVER . . J M. Nathan.......

DIRECTOR

-y

) : Mr. TOISON ceann..

’ 161t F I Kkg‘ Mr. Ciegg ... /

- Bidision of glnﬁeshgdwn ! . Cine .- >
Hushington, B. @. :

Q? September 30, 1933. .

- _ et

=~y KN
© .. MFMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR. \QL/

I called the Cherlotte office with reference to the tele-
gram from of the demphis Police Department,
advising that Frank)\smith, who was en into custody &t Charlotte in
ossession of certaih arms, was formerly an associate of “Machine Gun"
lelly. Brantley stated he had received the record of Smith from the
Division and has telked tc Smith on & number of occasions. Of course,
there is nothing in the record to indicate thet he was formerly an associate
of Kelly; that he has been uneble to get a.nything out of Smith, who is
a hardened criminel. < then talked to Agent in Charge Keith who steted
thet Smith, aliec Austin, was formerly in the drug business at “emphis
and thzt Kelly was a smell towm bootlegger for him end thet the Memphis
police have no information to the effect that there has been any recent

association b e two. Mr, Beith, however, stated that he would

contact snd if any further informetion was obtzined he

would telephone lmmediately to Brantley at Charlotte. The record of Smith,

together with the record of* is attached hereto.
Respectfully,

/7

V. W. Hughes.

All bl

o N RECORDED - o
s INDEXED 7_';713' 7% -
) : SUVTGETION,.

O_’fr\a OCT 17 1933 ‘?/ ) oo 17 33 ?, M'
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2D
Jors —.?::gol:oovsR | @iﬁisinn of 3]nﬁestigaﬁnn o e
. . 8. Bepartment of Justice
Washington, B.0.

~ The following is a transcript of the record,-including the most recently reported data, as shown in the files of the
Division of Investigation concerning our number
z. :

10860
- - J. E. Hoover, Director.
ofc‘;’:?,:gg;f,?;m Name and Number ox:& g:::::led Charge Disposition
PD, Tulsa, Okla. artlpustin, 23 10-25-11 | finvestigaticn | held 48 hours
and discharged
. to leave town.
Sp, Huntsville, Herman F.&‘Smith, 2=5-13 - burglary £ years,
Texes. §£34289 ¢Lscaped G-10=12
. notified.
* Le He \auatin, San kntonio, Taxas, 7-23«15, escepe|, Texas
Penitentiary; re od o
PD, New Orleans, La. Georgo_(\ﬂod. 1=13-1¢ dangsrous and 1-15=14, fined
: §1828 suspicious $20 or 9 deys
-and 20 days
Parish Prisom,’
PD, Tulsa, Oklas, Lewis Hy Austin, 4=9-19 investigation
i #1005
PD, Momphis, Temn. | Frenk¥cmith, 8-26-20 suspioion -
#3004 bank robdbbery
SP, Little Rook,Arke lLouis)iustin, 4=17=23 selling liquor 1 year - escep
{20342" 7-9-23 « wante
notified 9-28-
PD, New Orleans, Lagy Louis Austin, Z=13=-85 fugitive from
. K751 justioe from
Sandy, Utah,
Guelph, Canada,
end !&uphu,‘mﬁ..
carrying concealed
weapon (loaded
revolver)
COPTES DPSTROVY:
" 135 MARIS!

* Represents notations unsupported by fingerprints

For completion of our records, please supply dltpo-ltloin to this bureau in any of the foregoing cases where they do not appear

e e Hot)Gagf g




(‘ : Pe 2, owr #10660.
. CONTRIBUTOR NAME AND | ARRESTED OR N CHARGE DISPOSI
OF [FINGERPRINTS NUMBER =EECEIVED -
PD, Miani, Fla. Louis Austin, 9-17-87 investigation -
#1887 fugitive (holdgpg)
PD, Now Orleens, |- ?abo’r Speats, - | 2«5=290 assgult and robdexry
La. - nwﬁ ) . e
.. — z " . ]
fﬁ' Bay St.louis, #rfu- Austin, 7-11-29 burglery
“. -
lS‘i. Parcham, m Austin, 6=12-30 Trobbery 10 years.
88
" PD, Jackson, Missd Lewisi¥ields, 2-1-32 Pe Lo OFf purse
f1888 ° o
x;‘p. Baton Rouge, ;nuio Austin, | S-86-38 highway rotbery
[ 66 : i
. PD, Fort Worth, Herman Frenklin | 6-10-33 burglary (business | rel. to ¢
Texas {sxith, #6168 house)
. 80, Baton Wougs, | Louis Berd\iustig, 7-5-32 highwey rovbery
e R S |
PD, Joplin, W. ?mm He Austin,| 2-82-33 investigation released
4 h
80, Van Buren, ;"“ Austin, | = 6-26-83 investigation
m. . a——
. PD, Charlotte, }puh erman, 9-28-83 "investigation
Ne Co A=l
(CC - Division
0ffice .Charlotto ®
N.O.)
(CC = Divisiom)
AIR MAIL
SPECIAL DELIVEKRY

* Represents notations unsupported by fingerprints

For completion of our records, please supply dispositions to this Burea
in any of the foregoing cases where they 4o not appear.



o

£ - -
Pu_s T  wy §10860-

OF F1. GERPRINTS

)
[RIBUTOR NAME  AND ARRESTED OR CHARGE DISPOSITIQN
NUMBER RECEIVED -
—— *";\..M —— -z
Suspected of bding implicated several bank rodberies, (as
appsaring on t £3S).

]

Arrested Jan,

s 1915, Housto

asocomplice to Yobdery dy ¢

Iouis Herman,
Frank Saith, X
Tobbery; notif
Louis Hemmam,
¥ANTED, hold

Doxedo,. Axk.,
o Nashville
6=BP=38,

klahoma C1ty,Ok!

notify P, De,

, Tezas, sharge assa

1924, liquor; 4 mom
Tenn., &19-”. [

ln., 1928, investigation; releaned.
Memphis, Temn.; no¥iyis

Represents notations unaupported by fingerprim.a -
For completion of our records, Please supply dispositions to thise Burea.u
in any of the foregqing cases where they QQ not ..ppea.r
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
FOIPA DELETED PAGE INFORMATION SHEET

Page(s) withheld entirely at this location in the file. One or more of the following
statements, where indicated, explain this deletion.

X Deletions were made pursuant to the exemptions indicated below with no segregable material

O For your information:

available for release to you.

Section 552 Section 552a

O exn _El (b)(7)(A) O @)xs)
O ®)2) O ()7)(B) O G2
0O ®@3) B (b)X7XC) ‘ O &x1)

0O (b)(7)D) O k)2)

O (b)7)E) ' O &)3)

O (b)7)(F) O x)4)
O (b)(4) O (®X8) O (x)(5)
O ®Xx5 O ®)9) 01 (x)6)
0O (bxsé) O &)X

® Information pertained only to a third party with no reference to gma=fk the subject of your

request.

O Information pertained only to a third party. Your name is listed in the title only.

[0 Documents originated with another Government agency(ies). These documents were referred

to that agency(ies) for review and direct response to you.

Pages contain information furnished by another Government agency(ies). You will be
advised by the FBI as to the releasability of this information following our consultation
with the other agency(ies).

Page(s) withheld for the following reason(s):

{

{
The following number is to be used for reference regarding these pages:

1-115-8IR

D.9.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0,0.9.4
X DELETED PAGE(S) X
X NO DUPLICATION FEE X
X  FOR THIS PAGE X

D.9.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.0.00.0.0.0.0.0090090 4
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Mr. Nathan...._
Mr, Tolson...__.
. M Qlrgg ..
| M. dwards
I M. “gan ...
- Mo Hugheg,

- - ) . - v Locke...

o October 13, 19’3"'“~"
MEXIOPANI'UA CF TELEPHONE CALL - 'R. SCHENKEN
- - Cklanoma City

r. Schenken stuted they left w:ith Kelly at 12:20 n.m. and that
everything vas okay. He stated they are due in Kansas City at 10:15, snd

expect to reach Leavenworth before 11:00.

' — 4 (
RECORDED | z_.{;‘::_ : {
!

:‘ L \'g.’{’ nr i“.‘.’f ot "" ull

l("

) 0C1 17
00T 181936 68 L }. . s

Uslt One
\ ,




_Octobu' 17, 1933.

MEMORANIGUM FOR
QENERAL AGENT AKD CHIEF CLERK.

Attention: _
Ref to conversation with iir. Hughes, of Divisioa,
yomxdq. it is that telegrephic suthorisa t to
 the United Statedfiarabal at Uklahoss City for a tve
luad to haul the

train upon which George ROKelly was conveyed from
Oxlahoma City to Kansas City and from Kansas City to the Leavenworth
Penitentisry. The cost of this was §120.00, cousisting of $100.00
for the haul from Kansas City to Leavenworth and $20.00 switching

charge froa Leavenworth Sfation into the penitemntiary.

Very truly yours,

Director.

o T 20

CVSON oF evratin

OCT 17 :i¢az ».u.
Nm S [:Elfnh..f:l. Cc'-- .51’1:”35




JOHN EDGAR HOOVER L
DIRECTOR . ' ‘

( \ ' - . ) . Mr. Nathan. 2.

i
Mr. To'son.......
M. Ciggl L.

Bisision of Infrestigution | . Swacds....

o H.S.B (3 g, =]
SPC: b‘b . . Hepartment of Justice ,\ Mr. Hughzs.. 2.
mashiugfmt, g. a. ~ \v "Mr. Quinn. .

Mr. Leoster

October 9, 1933. (&K/ o b

cor, "‘1-—\\.--—?&/

-‘,L

\‘ » RECORDm {)3 - - ,.r ,-.r- snimaTin

s i S RCNODFOITETIE ;TC\
< OCT 1&1935 ot 17 TR !

&a MFMORANDU.A FOR THE DIREcToR. TICE

-

IS S
cs & 6@ o
Information contalned in the Division's files indicates
that Kethryn Thorné"Kelly was born at Saltillo, Hississippi, iarch 18,
1904, the daughter of Jemes Emory Brooks and Mrs. Ora L. Shannon. After
twenty-four years of married life Urs. Shannon was divorced from Brooks
and later married h, G. Shannon, a Texas rancher. Kathryn attended grammar
school until she reached the eighth grade. At the age of 15 she married
Lonnie Fry at asher, Yklahoma. This union, however, did not last long,
and they were soon divorced, and Kathryn then merried Charlie Thorne at
Coleman, Texas. Thorne was a stock raiser, and the marriasge lasted until
Thorne committed suicide, leaving a note "I cannot live with her or without
her®. ALfter several years, about three years ago, she married George R.
Kelly, and since that time see:as to have been working in full cooperation
with him in his illegal activities, enjoying many luxuries, such as large
automobiles, expensive jewelry, and a nice home which she maintained at /
Fort Vorth, Texas. Kathryn“Thorne was first arrested at Fort Forth, Texas,b//
as YoloresWhitney, November 20, 1929, charge shoplifting, and the case was
later dismissed.

Lot .1 v & st v,

o

On July 22, 1933, Mr. Charles F:DUrschel was kidnaped from
his residence &zt Oklzhoma City and held by the kidnapers until August 1,
1933. The Division of Investigation immediately began an intensive and
exhaustive investigation to determine where Mr. Urschel had been held in
ceptivity and the identity of the kidnapers, as & result of which it was
determined that Mr. Urschel had been kidnaped by one George RPKelly and
Elbert L.~Bates and taken to the home of Mr. and Mrs. R. G.” Shannon near
Paradise, Texas. The Shannons, together with others, were arrested and
convicted at Oklehoma City on this charge. Kathryn Thorne Kelly and her
husband, George R. Kelly, were successful in evading arrest until September
26, when they were arrested at ilemphis, Tennessee by Agents of the Division.
Subsequent investigation has developed that Kathryn, though denied by her,
cooperated fully with her husband in the kidnaping of Urschel, offering
every assistance, and since the time Kelly's identity was determined Kathryn
has traveled throughout the United States with Kelly and has protected him
on &2ll1 occasions, using many methods of disguise such as teking with them
a small child to mislead suspicious persons. Kathryn had also dyed her
hair, as had her husband. Kathryn and other defendants in this case were




'20

indicted at Oklshoma City on August 23, 1933 for the kidnaping of

Mr, Urschel. Other defendants have been tried and convicted. _the.

Kellys, however, were not tried with the others due to their being
" successful in evading arresting officers. Their triasl is set at
Oklaphoma City for October 9, 1933.

Respectfully,

s

< .
+ S. P. Cowley.

P A
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C&m No. 1
+ {{HIS CASE ORIGINATED AT OKLudCli C‘L"“‘-’ CIL.SXA. FeNno, (107
;?DORT MAD.E_ .AT: DATE WHB' I.IADE: - PERIOD FOR WHICH MADE: REPORT MADE BY: .

"Salt Lake City,Uteh. | 10-15-33 10-5-53. A

TITLE: . CHARACTER OF CASE:
GIORGZ R. ILY with eliases et cle o
CHAHLIS T gy PSCILIL - Vietin, KIDNAPTHG.

stOPSls.g?'fAEfs- Incuiry at 452 iest 4th St., Eeno, ilevada, did
R pot relet in receiving inforuztion aelpful in
the locution of Te?entz or Ld Bentz.

R.LI.C.

" REFZIAZCI: Report of Special Agent (NP O»iceco, Illinois,

9-21=336
DETAILS: ' AT RMC, NEVADA. A I b_K.
petective D : o, ievuds, Police Department,

inforuiied azent that the prenises et 432 '‘est 4th Street, ieno, lieveade, was
en apertuent louse, 0" a reliable person; that on
llovember 4th, 19352, -eno, ilevada Police lio.
wes errasted by the lleno Police, eund twrned cver tc the Stheriff at Port Urchard,
seshingtan, ou & charge of participeating in tiie hold up of the First State bLank
Sremerton, .ashinzton, whichh occurred cn 7=-29-32; that claimed Ted
.centz was und Ved Bentz was at that time residiug at 432 iiest 4th Street,
D}éreno, lievada, whereupon the ice 1iade a search of the apartiient of Ted Bentz

aNg his effects. Frandsen .partnents, 432 tiest 4th Street,
Reno, lievedc, inforized &agex Ted Bentz end wife rented en apartient from

her on 8-11-32, and deperted frou the epart:ent on 12-11-32, and that she is

hclding the trunk of Ted Eentz; thet the trunk was paciked by her, assisted by

the local police, end ccntains cnly wesring auparel of Ted Bentz end wife.

agent exhivited e photogreph of Ted Leqtz t
and she readily recosnized it, and stated thet he apveared to be engeged in

DO NOT WRITE IN THESE SPACES

e VN e G By YR Ty iy

COPIES OF THIS REPORT FURNISHED TO: B”RE“:‘ °_‘J "“'5:33:“"&: ' CHECKED OFF:
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'selling novelties and deeling in-advertising matter. - b_lC/
infomed that Ted Bentz is still owing her £68.00

in.rent, and she is holding his trunk pending payment of same,

She stéted she had no infornetion concerninv his whereabouts.

¥

In visw of the apnrenension of subject George
Kelly, and since the location of Rentz brothers wes for the
purpcse of effecting the location of Lelly, no further investlg,etlon
will be rmade through thls office.

REFRED UPCH COLPLITIVN TC (PFICE (F CRIGIMH




JOHN EDGAR HOOVER

‘DIRECTOR
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EMORLNDUMm FOR THE DIKECTOR

I talked witn ir. dcGretn this norning witn reference
to the transjortution of fathryn@<elly to the Cincinnati
Yorikhouse, and a telegrem wes immediately prepared by .lr.

JdcGrath, for .ir. Stenley's signzture, reeding in substance
as follows: :

Plezse transcort Kathryn Kelly place confinement
tonizht. Oxlahome Office, “ivision Iavestigation
will perfect crrengements end two Special Apeats
will accompany you. Stop. Desire you be governed by
their judguent.

~ Respectfully,
i/ - ‘, Sl e i
! Ve TN Gy
V. %. Hughes. v 2
\,
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326} Post Office Building, -
RW:.. b1C/ . New Orleans, Louisiana, Cl el
7-9 October 16,.1933. - T

R
- Distriot ager,

United States Civil Service Commission,
Customhouse, 423 Canal Street,
Nev Orleans, Louisiena. 0
: Re: THOMAS L, MANION; et al;
Obstruction of Justice.

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to your letter of September 11, 1933,
transmitting a copy of the report of investigetion and personal
interview with Thomas L. Manion, of Delles, Texas, former applicent
for the position of Deputy Prohibition Administrator and Senior
Prohibition Investigator, which wes prepared by oY/
Field Civil Service Exeaminer,

In complience with your request, the above mentioned
report is enclosed hearewith, and I desire to thank you for your
cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,

R. Whitley,
*Special Agent in Charge.

\ SR 4 - . A
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Bepactment of Justice S

900 }zre Thampson Building, ‘i3 Hughes.. T 1

Salt lake City,Utah. . . far. Quinae........ 1
October 16, 1933. fm teser ...

LT LOCKO caarannn

* ‘ racssreretane ~-----;-:
Director, ))\}

Division of Investiration, ~d

U.S. Departuent of Justice,

ashington, D.C. 0(:‘(19 Q%OORDED [r uﬂf
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Dear Sir: &\0‘
FILE

The goods of albert L. Bates, \zh*nh Lave beon.

{
<

it s 20 G0

seized by the Sheriff for the City and County of Denver,
Colorado, in the interest of the American .xpress Company,
Denver, Colorado, were sold at Denver, Colorado, at public
auction, on October 13th, 1933, All personal effects of
Bates, other than the Thoupson sub-machine gun and the 30,30
Remingtan automatic rifle, were sold on the morning of the
13th, and the machine gun end rifle were sold on the afternocon
of the 13tha All goods were bid in by representatives of
the .nericen ..xpress Company, Denver, Colorado, and the
Thompson sub-nachine gun end the 50,30 Remington rifle, were
dolivered to ugent Val C. Zirwer of this office statiovned at
Denver, Colorado, after lr. John Carroll, Assistant U,S.
Lttorney at Denver, Colorado, sif;ned a receipt for the sene,
which receipt was precared by tie legal represeuntatives of
the .ucricun Lxpress Coupalny, the recuipt being in effect

an agreenent vhereby the Government takes possession of

the two guns until January 1lO0th, 1934, for the use of the
Govurnnent, -after vhich the guns are to be returned %o the
smerican Lxpress Company by the Governnent.

agent Zimmey also secured from among the effects
of Bates, with the perutission of the representative of the
smerican iixpress Corpany, Denver, Colorado, & soft gray Boresalino
hat, 1.2de in Italy, bearing the trade mark of lopfenstein's,
city not stated, size 7 1/8, on the inside of the leather sweat
band of which appears the neme "Shannon" printed in ink with a pen.
There were also two other Dobbs hate of the sawe size, but since
neither hat carried any distinguishing marks, they were not
taken by .gent Jirmer. These two hats appear to have been
sold at itothchilds, liansas City, Lo, agent Uinmer also secured
four telegrams, reading as follows:-

CoPIEs DESTROYED -

185

tA{ 8 1955
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11932 NOV 2 AM 9 38
FUL39 29 DL-ZA CHICAGO ILL 2 925A
GEORCE L. DAVIS,
1315 TEXAS ST,

CAN PLACE YOU ;S GeLiRAL IANAGER ON 1Y SHOT SALARY ONE HUNDRED
AND TTETY FIVE A VEEK AND PERC:ITAGE OF SHOW TIGULD LIKE TO HAVE
YOU JOIN AT ONCE.

C.H. LILLER"

"1933 JUN 25-F&1 8 14
DBl 32 16/21 ~ TIFW LONERAL JELLS TiX 25 859P
IRS. BE.L. DAVIS ’
1801 GRANT ST. APT. 202 DVR.
ARRIVED OK FRIDAY IVIINNG HOPE IT IS COOLLR TIHERE THAX HERE
YVIRC (& KCORE CARE TLSTLIMTUNION "'ILL CiLL LOTS OF LOVE

GLORGL"

v1953 JUN 29 AM 8 55
IB56 15 VICHITAFALIS TIX 29 945A
MS. G.L. DAVIS,
1801 GRaNT ST. 4PT. 202 DVR.
sly FurlinG OK HOPS YUU ruw JILL B DULY FOR wnGPHuR VELE LOTS
UF LOVL.
GZORGE"

%1933 JUL 1 Al 12 30
DB4 17 'ICHICLG:IIS TEL 1 1244
MRS. G.L. DAVIS
1801 GRAIIT ST, APT 202 DE:VZR, COLO.
WIRY GIORGE SAIL ADDRESS AS YOUR TAST RETURN AS SOON AS
POSSIBLE ACCOUNT SERIGUS ACCID .MT T/ITH LOVE.

J H. THOQ.PSON,."

Agent Zimmer alsoc secured a plain vhite
card written at Denver, and reading "How are you Bill", This
card was signed "Herman"; a Lithograph contract of ths "Greater
Sheesley Shows", a newspaper photograph of Zack Miller of the
101 Ranch feme, contsining a news item indicating that he was
freed Ly the Governor of Oklahama, "!.H. Lurray, for failure.to
pay alimony, and a ‘Testern Union Telegram envelope, upon the
reverse side of which appears some rathematical computations in
yencil. I am forwvarding these telegrams and miscellaneous papexrs



.

to the Division for any value they ry have. The Borsalino
hat is being retained at this office. '

Agent Liimer elso sccured State of Illinois 1935
license plates ilo. 787-~918. Previous investigetion shows these
plates vere issued to irs. G.L. Lavis. of 5518 Blackstone Ave.,
Chicago, Illinois, for a Buick Victoria Coupe.

It was ny irtentich to fermrard the arms above referred
to, to the lensss Jity Livisiun office, but since I wvas today
advised by theat office that an exawm.nation of the bullets fired
f1am those arns sihoved they were not used in the Kansas City
masacre, I instructed Agent Ziimer not to foruvard thew to Jansas
City. !y later intention was to forward these to the Division
for its use in preparing the exhibit of weeapons seized by the
Division's representctives in impourtant cases in which its
representatives interested thenselves, but sincs it avpears that
the arus were surrendered to Agent Zirrier, only after the
Assistant L,S. Attorney at that city signed an agreerent to
return the aris to the .nericen Lixpress Comwany representative
at Denver, on or before Jenuary 10th, 1934, it seens that these
aris cannot nov be forwarded to the Division for exhibit purposes.
I teleyruphed y.u todzy to iistruct nie what disposition %o nake
of <hen,

Very truly yours,

JOEN 4. DOID, hﬁ&

Special igont in Cherge.

JaD:Y
cc - Oklahona City.
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. boys and gz, .. . . . .cared-at sho.. 1day. A_ i

e TAcme Photo.
GOVERNOR FREES ZACK MILLER FROM JAIL.

" Zack Miller of 101 Ranch fame, who was jailed at Newkirk,
Okla,, for failure to pay ab_xgggy. He was freed by>Gow
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 LITHOGRAPH CONTRACT

-1, the underslzned. hnve this da.y granted privilege to the above-named Shows to dls-

play in my Store X

xu;ree to. leave han t . week of the above

- Shaws ih this clty : tract will become a .
limentary T : f any show of THE

v.A'l‘Ell. SHLEB t 18 agreed that wheu

1 all lms for the use of

the above advertlslng prlvllege.

u\vner.or Azex_\t......................v.......,...l\'o. -ndrstnet...............,.;.........{

W. C. FLEMING, General Agent P L iiiiieiieieiireeeee s AdV, Aéent-
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ed_at_915-9j9 Seventeenth Street, Denver, Colo. f‘“” :
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ived at §15.919 Seventeenth Street, Denver, Colo, oD @

6356 15= hICHITAFALLS TEX 29 945A

MRS G7L. DAVIS= " . R
"‘TBOT GRANT ST APT dOd DVR-;"

-

GEORGE .s ;-’i- -

Vo sencd @ TELEGRAM T

TELEGRAMS COST VERY LITTLE

TELEGRANS MAY BE TELEPHONED TO WESTERK UNION FROM ANY PRIVATE OR PAY.STATION YELEPHONE - <
. ._‘.:- i ».--v . ) T - «A"‘A‘ '.-._'A T '_' 'A.’*‘::.'. i . . EEE
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October 12' 1933

The Tulsa Tribune,

Tulese, Oklahoma. | Au b‘lC/
seer S

I have read with keen interest an editorial in a ‘
recent issue of your paper, entitled WIt Can be Done®, and'
I wish to take thie opportunity of congratulating you upoa
thiwitorial and of thanking you for your references to
our Agents in the solution of the Urschel kidnaping case,

Yowr statements concerning the lack of "master minds"
among the averege run of criminals, as well as that part of
your editorial which calls attention to the necessity of the
meambers of the judiclary recognising their responsibility in
such cases, were especially gratifying to me.

I an teking the liberty of enclesing the following
articles concerning the work of the Division of Investigation,

U. S. Department of Justice, which I trust may prove of interest
to you:

Training of Persoanel, Division of Investigation.

‘The Division of Investigation.

Installation of a Single Fingerprint Pile.
International Exchange of Fingerprints.
The Identification Unit of the Division of Investigation.

With best wighes for the continued success of your paper,

———in et 2

=
!L,’-

_ Sincerely yours,

u/f; %z;w
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Tulsa Tribuné,
Tulsa, Oklahoma
October, 1933.

Responsibility prevents Crime.—Burke.

IT CAN BE DONE

LL honor to the federal officers who closed in on and
captured “Machine Gun™ Kelly, his two companions
and his wife. All honor to the soldier-like Memphis city
police who assisted in surrounding the house and who, with-
out flinching, went up o the door of that hide-out and took
their prizoner. It c¢an be done. The United States govern-
ment has shown every city police force and every slate
marshal that the criminal can be brought to court. And
when it is done the public <hould applaud the efficient
service of the men who risk their lives that our lives may be
spared irom the lawless attacks of the killer.

Capture of Kelly and his wife gives the U'nited States
Department of Justice a record of 100 per cent on arrests
in the Urschel kidnaping case, so far as is now known of
the idéntity of participants in the crime. With Bates,
Bailéy and the Kellys, the government has the ringleaders
in custody. It has them wrapped up in evidence so airtight
that everv hoodlum in the country must quake in his boots
as he wonders whether there ix anvthing in his record thai
might put the federal operatives on lis trail.

The 7. S. agents are laying the foundations of a fine
tradition in this case. The criminal element has needed
nothing so much as to be taught respect for law enforce-
ment agencies. 1t has had {oo much experience with cor-
rupt officers who could be bought off the trail, or pushed
off by political pressure. It has been able to snap its fingers
at the puny efforts of well-meaning but untrained officers
who have no qualifications for police work. 1t has been too
successful with habeas corpus, continuances, delays, appeals
and other devices used by criminal lawyers in getting their
clients out of jail or keeping them out of the penitentiary.
And as far as detective work is conceined, the *“master
minds” of organized czime in this country have come to feel i
in recent vears that the only wayv the average detective on
the average police force or sheriff’s force can detect a crime
is to be there when it happens.

Such “master minds™” as Kelly and Baileyv are no such
thing. Awny bright ten-vear-old boyv could best them in an
intelligence test. Take away their machine guns and fast-
moving automobiles, and they are slow-moving morons who
couldn’t plot a crime that would stump any first-class work-
er of jig-saw puzzles. They depend wholly upon the fix, the
get-away and the hide-away. .

One law enforcement organization that cannot be fixed,
.and whose members are allowed to follow the fleeing *“‘mas-
ter mind” across state lines, can do more to break up organ-
ized crime than a 100 per cent increase in the size of the
police force of every American municipality. Scotland Yard
is England’s greatest crime deterrent. Although unem-
ployment brought a hig increase in petty crime, Fngland has
suffered comparatively little from major crime. In England,
petty criminals of the type who, like Kelly, the former Tuls.i]

graduate into major crime in this country, do|
t anv _job big enough to put




o

Scotland Yard on their trail. Kidnaping and other crimes of
violence in the United States will fall off rapidly if the De-
partment of Justice agents keep up their Scotland Yard ef-
ficiency in detective work and continue to build up their
reputation for, like the Mounties of Canada, always getting
their man.

=7 >The work of such an organization, however, can be un-
‘done by courts that so forget their duty to society as to

make it possible for a known criminal to gain his liberty
after he is in custody. The judge at Memphis who fixed
Kelly’s bond at $100,000 should be taught that it is as much
his duty to help keep Kelly in jail as it was the duty of
Department of Justice agents to arrest him. Bail for such
a criminal as Kelly is nothing less than a license for con-
tinuation of his criminal career. He could not possibly raise
$100,000 except through crime. Our courts and our magis-
trates must not be allowed to make it possible for criminals
to bty their freedom with the proceeds of crime. The theory
that no criminal may be held in jail, however black his crimi-
nal record, is as vicious as corruption in law enforcement.
It is one of the things that must be destroyed before the
criminal element can be taught to fear and respect the forces
of law and order.
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER L
DPIRECTOR

Mr. Nathan..

Mr. Tolson ........
3

Mr. Clegg.........

Bigision of Jnbrestigation v e
- U ' | © . 3. Bepartment of Justice )

' b1 . Hushington, B. €.

~ October 17, 1933.

ry

MEJORANDUi FOR THE DIRECTOR.

& representative of the'ltssociated Press called up rather

lute last night and stated he had received-a report that Kethryn
Kelly was being tsken to the Workhouse at Cincinnati.

inci I told him
I had heard absolutely nothing about &ny such metter. He wanted
to inow who he might call up. I said &
ilr. Bates would know.

did not know, but possibly
He wanted to know ilr. Bates! first name, but
L could not recall it.

Very tryly yours,

H. Nathan.
,
vl
YR
= o2
SieE) (e
HLTY e
'.‘.'.'.'-“5;‘ '-"\Q.‘?— ‘\‘_3
c'\:‘ Q=
TRt A
REC(‘g{D-_‘_u .-//_;J - 27—-_—‘“
NDEXED 5/4 Lnyigigs: 0
VT A 6 0 DCTIBI:,
(“ - c :
s ULIT -l-o) 19\53 Lc e L,_ -3...,__. :
o S BT




) ) .. HmA.“_,‘Ii:.. .””,..;” S e !!5”. ~1'“ e S
/7~ o (;) < .

Caxz ' U‘o ' | ’ l),_/ ]

Octobar 12, 1933.

‘Srecial Agent in Charge,

Livision of Investisation,

Ue Se Department of Justice,

411 United tates Court House Building,
- Tortland, regone.

Dear Lir:

There are trananitfed herewith copies of the laborastory
report and photo.:raphs of afthroatening letter mafled to kr.
Yeenan, pustrarked “eattla, 'ashington, ‘‘eptember 30th, in the
case of Goorge T(.o.‘:elly. et al, Kidnaping.

lease inatitute an investipgation %o ascertain whethar
thies paper is generally sold in Seattle and follow sny other
leads which will help to indicate who mailed the letter.

Yery truly yowrs,

Director.

Copy tod
SAC Cklahoma Citye ~




received frok
@B or the)Missouri Pecifif Railroad Company, Kansas City,
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M. 3. Bepurtment of Justice /(i” e

ﬁm:emx of Infreatigution oeeea /,l
SUITE L - FEDERAL BUILDING 3 ’ o
‘KANSAS CITY, LISSOURI =
OCTOBER 16, 1933

o

Director

Division of Investigation
U. S« Department of Justice
Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir:

There is being transmitted herewith copy of letter

Missouri, dated Octodber 14, ]923, and my reply of even date,
regardins the operation of ayspecial trzin from Kensas City
to Leavenworth, Kansas, on ¥he night of October 13, 1923,

Very truly yours,

%, QO

En Ec COL ROY
SPECIAL sGENT IN CHARGE

EEC?
EICLS.
ce - Oklahoma City }xl‘ tf7(:,

\".JL\U,UI ' RECOR!‘EEY7. / /U 2_7 ]
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SUITE L - FPEDERAL BUILDING _
KANSAS CITY, LISSOURI S
- . ©+  Gatober 16, 1932,

-
~ .

‘ .- Missouri Pacific !!!roa! & '

Kansas City, Missouri

sen: QD | Xl vl

Dear Sir:

Receipt 1s acknowledged of your letter dated Octoder
14, 19383, your file 9-P, regarding the operation of a special
train from Kansas City to Lesvenworth, Kansas, October 123, 1933,
for prisoners and guards leaving Kansas City approximetely 10:35 P.V.,

Conf'i rmdi reonal conversations and telephone con-
tions uthﬂ- Please bs advised that I requested -

to arrange f{or the operation of the trein im question
after I haed received telegraphic advice from the Diyvector of this
Division at Washington, U.C., to the effect that the Department of
Justice had authorized the expense of a special trein from Kansas
City, Missouri, to Leavenworth, Kansas, and a switching charge
from Leavenworth to the Unfted States Penitentiary. The Departaent
at Washington, D.C., prior thereto, had been informed the special
service would cost $100.00, plus $20.00 switoch charges, or a total
amount of §120,00.

The person who will meke paywment for the above service on
behalf of the Governament is United States Marshal
Federal Building, Oklahome City, Oklahoma, On the night the trein
weas operated he was handed the telegram mentioned adbove which I
received from Washington, D.C. 7This was at the seams time that
Mr. Harold Nathan, Assistant Director, Division of Investigation,
Department of Justice, signed the receipt which you hold.

In the event there is any approciable delay in the pay-
ment of the charges mentioned above, It will be eppreciated if
you would notify this office im order that I nay take stepa to have
the motter expedited.

Kindly allow me to teke this opportunity to thank you
and the Missouri Pacific Rsilroad in genersl for the courtesies
extended to us in the train movement mentioned above.

COPIFR NEITRAYED Very truly yours, o -
135 uld“ 18 1965 E. E. CONROY
mc:. _ SPECIAL AGENT IX CRARGE

r‘? «/./' ::..a. g 2‘7
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(Copy)
Letterhead of Missouri Pacpfic Railroad Company

-~ Kansas City, Noe

October 14, 1933,
File 9-P

Mr, Edward E. Conroy,
Agent ir Charge, °
Department of Justice,
Kansas City, lLo.

Dear kr. Conroy:

In line with phone conversation, we operated special train from
Kansas City to Leavenworth, Kans., October 1Zth for Prisoners
and Guards, leaving Kansas City approximately 10:35 P.M.

Cost for operation of this special service is £100.00, plus $20,00
switching charge from Leavenworth to the Federal Prison, total
$120.00.

We hold receipt of Xr, E. Nathan, Us S. Bureau of Investigstion,
Vashington, D.C., for above amount, and will appreciate if you
will arrange to have proper Government authority or order issued
to cover this charge. '

I em sending you duplicate copy of this letter in order that you
may forward to lMr. Nathan, in event you desire to do so.

With kindest regards, I am

Yours truly,

bIC

VORTRSR ﬂr,ﬂmm
3186 .aR18 1938 | “Gowpil =Y )7
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1HL|\IIR\\II()\\I SYSTEM =

“TRVESTMENT BLDG W 05 tal Tel egzw Byt cten:

[N | NiGHT MESSAGE

15th & K STS., N. |
- LCO | DEFERRED CABLE L
haneNatiana! RRON RR. (\\[()‘l‘lll;‘\;l.'il(!) ; (III‘;'I;‘:;;:::..“ Cx3 mw:j:

STANDARD TIME
\TED ON THIS

’r‘- - R . . - ’ ‘”.))(_"“ '7 }Mrl. Nat[.
W16 21 GOVT COLLECT=SANANGELO TEX 17 925A | %Mr.ms.

Mr. Cleg.
Mr. Edw.

Mr. Egar

DIRECTOR DIV OF [INVESTIG ATION_ |
US DEPT JIISTICE— ' Mr. Husi
Mr. Quir:

Mr. Lest:
Mr. Lock

LEAVlNG FOR DALLAS. WILL CALL AT POl ICE DEPARTMENT ABILE!)L

ENROUTE AGENT _.vn L WIRE SENTENCES IMPOSED TWO THIR"

-
-

THIS AFTERNOON=  \J1E/ .,!__._/[ =~ Qjo
 BLAkE. cotDED Y
-2l o (\\}- / . E \ B < ,
| 2 - |
& Telephone Your Telegrams to ‘Postal %legrapb
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drgran, Cobhgam o Rodlagrems st
“ by diguad in the dhusd or in the obdumn.
THE INTLRNATIONAL SYSTEM

all dmerica
Cables

Radio

. BSCS R H I e 1€
W51 72 GOVF COILECT Z BIRMINGHAM ALA 17 1144A

NIRECTOR=
_DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION US DEPT OF JUSTICE=

- o :
SEORGE KELLY BARNES WA ETAI KIDNAPPING TRIAL RAMSEY SET FOR

TWENTY FIRST |HSTANT REFER REPORT AGE!T (R DATED
| OCTOBER S T

I XTH PACE TvEVTY THREE ANﬁ ADVISE WHETHER TELEGPAV
"FOHrn POSSESQION RAMSEY IS

I'N nIVISION FILES AND IF SO FORVARD
C IMMEDIATELY TO USA WILLIAM MCCIANAHAN MEMPHIS TENNEQSEgvéfdg—

_ THAT WIRE WAS ATTACHED TO ROUGH DRAF T REPORT oF (D 'H i C

#AS TYPED AT DIVISION AND NOT FORWARDED TO OKLAHdG;_BEQgTEY\EG
OFF I CE=
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Specisl Agent in Charge,
Division of Investigation,

UeSeDepartamt of Justice,

201 Libarty National Life Buncung,

Birmingham, Alabama.

Dear Sir:

“October 17, 1933

In reply to your telegram of October 17, 1933
in the case entitled GEORGE KELLY BARNES with aliases, et al,
KIDEAPING, there is inclosed herewith the telegraam requested.

Very truly yours,

FH_E*_J "LC.‘K)N\
ALt D

* OCT 171038 4

[
DIVISION OF lNVESTIGATlON,
u.s. DEP‘RTMENT OF JUSTICE

Director.
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bt :n/. ' Lo October 10, 1923,
N ‘

" Nr. Rorer advised late this afternoon that the Govermment would
finish its case against the Kellys sowe time tomorrov mommimg. WMr. Rorer:
stated he thought he would de free to leave Oklahoma City tomorrov morming,
after his cross-exmuination. -

I {nstructed ¥r. Rorer to go directly. fo Homphis frox Oklahoma
City with regard to the vetersns' eases about whigh be had talked with ¥r,
Haghes earlier in the day. I stated I thought he should persomally see
Judge Andersom end explain to him the position of the Divisiem, pointimg
out that wve did not select the names of the perzoms to be transferred
the Yetcrans Administratiom, and that al) of these Exanimers, imcluediag
have to be released from this service, which was knowm to the Vet-
erans Administration at the tims it sslected the persomnel for temporary
;T service in this Division. I requested that Mr. Rorer call we from Eemphis

NT da87rt “LvMIOINO

’ and let we know Judge Anderscals reactiom. o
i T stated that before he left Birmiaghen be instrected g

+7, A oonfer with the United States Attormey and Judge Andersem
end same situation to them. T 3
3 -
o
=
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- : MEMORANDUN FOR MR, mm, SPECIAL ASSISTANT
70 THE ATTORNEY QENERAL,

I am transmitting herewith a copy of a memoran-
dum which I directed to the Attorney General today, relative
to further prosecutions oollateral to the Urschel kidnaping
case, '

Very truly yours,

Director, .
Enclosure £360543 )
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P. M. ,
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" MBMORANDUM FOR MR, KEENAN, SPECIAL ASSISTART 10
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,

. I aa transaitting herewith a copy of a mesorane
dum which I directed to the Attorney Genaral today, relative
to further prosecutd.ons collateral to the Urechel kidnaping
Casde ~

Very truly yours,

‘ Director.
Enclosure #360542
‘ FILES SEOTKJNW
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. C umomwu_m MR, STANLEY, THE ASSISTANT 10

THE ATTORKEY GENERAL,

I am transaitting herewith & copy of a memoran-
dum which I directed to the Attorney General today, relative

to further prosecutions collateral to the Urschel kidnaping
Cacs,

Very truly iourl,

October 16, 1933,

Dmo“r.
Enclosure #360541
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) M. 8. Bepurtment of Justice
pMederon
‘Buremy of Inbestigation pe
735 Philadelphia Saving Fund Bldg., LTI sfff?
: " " Philedelphia, Pa,. L. Quine 7
. . p ! JN M% y-. Lever ._4
- z . Wif. touke ... :t
October 17, 1933, oo i

. Director,.

Division of Investlgation,
U.S, Department of Justice,
Washington, D.C.

Dear Sir:

I am transmitting herewit editorial, which
" appeared in the YPhiladelphia Evening Public Ledger, Vctober
16, 1933, having reference to the Charles F9 Urschel Kidnaping
Case.

You will note that this editorial commends
the Department and the Division for the excellent work per-
formed not only in this, but in the icElroy, Luer and Hamm
Kidnaping Cases.

Very truly yours,

Enc. R.G. Harvey
RcH: biC- Special Agent in Charge.
’ w"/ (
'L-.,A/;p
a4y
J
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- operate’ in t.he War on Cnme d

Pt

ACK of ‘the snccess jn the two ‘trials’
) thus far concluded in the Urschelu ‘who.
lndnapping case lies an:involved rec: !arge
ord of achxevement. ‘Federal" investi=:
gators-and State law-enforcement offi=” |
cials did the kind of work expected
of picked men intent on doing the best -
possible job. Federal ‘prosecutors pre-
pared an open-and-shut case ' against
Bailey, Bates and the. Shannons, ‘and
agsin against the Kellys. A Federal $125,000: of tha ; I8 Ve
Judge who woutd not countenance tech- found. . But *nine’; Perso h‘;’
nicalities or delays conducted the trials. | tried and eonvw'tedQ, ix of them
Juries having a Kéen sense’ of . public
responsiblhty passed on’ the ehdenoef
despxte threats-on their Yives; . Vel uge
© All this was essential to thé capture,‘, w e
conviction and sentencing 'of one of the || <
most brazen and openly defmnt gangs || .
in the country. But:even this swift,
efficient work could “not hAVe sucoeeded\
g0 completely or 85" quickly—it is' only
about ten weeks since the kidnapping ||.-
. took plnce—had Mr, Urschel and - his
family beent afraxd ‘ar unwxllmg to co- ||
operate at. every turn o! the Way.

It u now knpwn that mnnedmtely .
after Mr, Urschel was kidnapped, ‘his: | -~
wife got in touch with the Department '-
of Justice in Washmgbon. That . put ‘| 3B 00
Federal’ inyeotixotou on ‘the case. at, 3 ;
énce. -‘That “was ithe’ “first et of eo-
operation - wzth the. Govu-nment.

. When Mr. Urdchél was releued and ]
‘the. ransom paid. he xmmedmbely told
lus story to the’ Federal:men, :despite || - .
ptors . tlnt sach |{.722C088 18

' #idodetiin
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LENORANDUM OF TELEPHOHE CALL - KMR. PURVIS

(o)
lMr. Purvis stated with regard to the KELLY trial, that Geralding
Arnold had testified that Kelly secured the car from Joe lerkle, and that they

?
have found upon tracing the car that it was the property of one Caplin (not Fred
Caplin); that the Arnold child says they went to lierkle's saloon; that they
cannot locate this saloon, so it is probedble lerkle is in partnershin with

someone else; that as the testimony appeared in the papers, he is haiing llerkle
end Caplin picked up and will get their stopy.
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER ) )

oinEcTon . X F, a1
ibiston of Infestigation < ¥ oson....
| B JInfrestiy o e
H. 3. Bepartment of Justice i’V iOwads.....
- . ¥.Tean L
wﬂﬁh“‘ﬂ*‘m’ @~ a. \ g'mx . .-sugn?s__:.{
PN Quinn....
c L U sgter ———
- . s - October 16, 1933, ihn.Lock&M“~_
MEKDRANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR \I\\Yi{/
- ] | [0
Mr, Blake called at 8:40 this evening from
San Angelo, Texas, with regard to the Coleman trial.
He stiated that the jury had returned a verdict of guilty
for both defendants and that they would be sentenced
tomorrow at 2:30 PM.
He also stated that he was going to remain -
over until tomorrow as the Judge had requested him to -
present some more information to the Judge before sentenc- .
ing the defend:nts. His address is the Hilton Hotel. >
:
Respectfully, ‘
{
: {
C.E.Kleinkauf, ;
(
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You will undoudtedly de interested in learning that
the Jury returned a verdict of gullty at Sen Angels, Juxas, on
Ootober 16, 1933, against W1l Casey, on & chargs of hirboring &
fugitive, Cass Colemar bad previcusly entered a plea of guilty.
Sentence was deferred watil 2130 P.X., Octodber 17, 1933,

Arrengensnts were also made yesterdsy at Oklahoms City
for the transfer of Mrs. Ors L. Shannon, wnder the supervision of
Agents of this Division and a Deputy United Gtates Marshal, to the -
Meaphis State Fars, Meanpbis, Teanesses, vhere she is to serve her
incerceration.

Kathryn Kelly was also transported at the same time to
the Cincinnati Workhouse at Ciacinnati, Ohioc, where sbe iz to serwe
her incarcerstiom.

You will also probably be interested in lesming that
Joseph Bergyl, Abe Kaplan and Charles Xaplan bave been taken inte
custody at Chiecago, Illinois on charges of hardoring fugitives—

the Kellys.
Respectfully,
Director.
el . T et Dot — B
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NCT 28 °223 MEMORANDUM FOR MR. KEENAR,
' ) SPECIAL ASSISTANT TO THE ATTORHEY GENERAL.:

There is .transmitted herewith & copy of a memorandum
dated October 17, 1933, eddressed to the Attorney Generel,
for your information.

Very truly yours,

Director.
Enclosure #679498.
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0cT 181933 -

MEMORANDUM FOR MR. STANLEY,
THE ASSISTANT TO THE ATTORNEY GERERAL

There is. tranamitted herewith a copy of & memorandum

dated October 17, 1933, addressed to the Attomey General

]
for your information.

Very truly yours,

Director.
Enclosure $679497.
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:CASS| E- "EARL COLE:\’IAN SENTENCED YEAR ANn nAY WiILL
TWO YEARS CONSPIRACY HARBOR GEORGE KE
=/INSTEAD,,

0CT19 1933

SATES W\”

Telephone Your Telegrams to [ ostal 7e1egrap75
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Getober 17, 1933, -

7-_“'/.'./5-" f37 .

MEMORANDUR FOR THE ATTORNEY GENEBAL.

I a= just in receipt of information from Sen 4ngelo,
Texas, to the effect that Cassie Earl Coleman (Cass Colemsn) was
sentenced to a year and a day and Will Casey was santenced to two
years imprisonnent after having been found guilty of harboring

George Kelly, recently sent to Leavenworth in the Urschel kidnaping
case,

Respectfully,

Director. .
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peT19 18

vas sentenced to a year
40 two years imprisonment A

_7 .y 5 - g37 October 17, 1933,

MEMORANDUM FOR MR, WILLIAM STANLEY,

THE ASSISTANT T0 THE ATTORNEY GENERAL,

I an just in recalpt of information from San Angelo
Texas, to the effeat that Cauie Earl Coleman (Cass Colem)

a day and W11 Casey was sentenced
T having been found guilty of

harboring George Xelly, recently sent to Leavenworth in the

Urschel kicdnaping case.

S e e
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3 7~ /( 5-53 7_October 17, 1933, T
R QPPN '
v AN
- : MRMORASIUM FOR MR, JOSEPH B, KEINAN,

SPECIAL ASSISTANT TO THE ATIOBNEY GEHERAL,

I en just in receipt of infortstion from Sen fngelo
Texss, to the effect that Cassie Earl Coloman (Cess Coleman

wa3 senteuced to a year and a day and Will Cssey was sentenced

to two years imprisonment after heving baen found guilty of

harboring George Kelly, receatly seat to Leavenworth in the
Urschel kidnaping case,

Very truly yours,

Director.

W EES g1 190

R TR EC AL

LB TR IS
:.‘\‘-'Cg\\‘ S0

.44;..,:/ L
¢3\¥a ‘3 }'§~)7\

I

cjVie A

= -~

=\

&0,

FlLES SECTION
M A

* OCT 171938 «

=, 13, 7
DWVISIGN F INVESTIGATION,
U. . UEPARTRERT OF JUBTICE J

—

DA T N
/4 ;‘:‘\-_\d-l.'h”lyg ~\“'.‘

R

Xy

\ D:VEWN € evisTieaTION
' /P 118 rpoe 2ovs |
. L‘\ f'a 1'.!-' ;;5: Co L.‘ ] _'i"f't

R A TS 2

PHICES VT S S R T Rty
i FAE

o



B .
S e

Octoder 17, 1933.

NEMORAKDUN FUR

GENERAL AGEST AN CHIEY CLERK,

L e D

Al B1C

With reference to yonr tclopbchlo communication with

Hr. Na » I beg to advise that the aeroplane chartered bt
Mr, J. xeith, of this Divisicn, on September 25 to convey

Yy

his from Chiocego, 1llinois, to Memphis, Tennessee, was in
connection with thg location and subsequent apprehension of

Goor‘o md‘cthm

Kally, ocuvicted of conspiracy in the Urschel
dupi.ngcauatokhhmuv. It was necessary for Mr. Keith

umcodtow:pmptbhoxwto-uhﬂzeham
and apprehension of these tso individuals.

Yery truly yours,

P W,
DVISION OF INVESTIGATION,

kk U.'S. OEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE )
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My dear Chiefs

. _) | ,xr'-’i&

October 17, 1933, -~

I az in receipt of your undated letter, received in
the Division of Investigation, U. S. Departaent of Justice, on
October 13, 1933, together with the fingerprint card of

arrested by you &t Kimball, lebrazka, on October 9, 1933,
or enness, and concerning whoa you request advice whether
he is wanted by the Division as a fugitive,

Please be advised that the Division at the present _
time has no information that this individual is connected with Albert
L. Bates or Harvey J. Bailey, recently convicted at Oklahcma City

in the Charles F, Urschel kidnaping case.

I am transmitting berewith s copy of the criminal

record o

Your interest in reportin; this matter

for consideration to the Division is sincerely appreciated.

M iLce 2t cTuON\

| # ﬂ.;i:'liﬁ%’é.e*

DIVISION OF INVESTIGATION,
U. S. LEFARTMENT OF JUSTICE J
Ny o e o e

-—

W

Sincerely yours,

Director. -

Al biC
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Yo TEAan __“__‘/ .
< Hugh-s b

B !

b Y.
M. Qunn . _____
Mr. Lrster e
Mr. Locke.....___

b T ]
e

ur. Conroy telephoned from Kensas City to stzte that Mr. Nethan left
Kansas City by plane this morning, in orcer to leave Chicago on the Ceritol

Limited today.

-

¥r. Conroy stated they hzve Kelly szfely in the penitentiary, and he
has told th- newspaper representatives vhat a big assistence the Sheriff
vas. e stated thst Kelly vas not =5 belligerent last night as he has been.

He further stated thet vhen Vett rli

went to the penitentiary to see Bsiley

and Sates, they ~ere both at the hospital having glasses fitted.

Urschels feel that as long as
iz some cdangzer for %r. Urschel.
that Bates should bhe alloved to communicate with the outsice.
any letters he "rites will be examined by us before they go out, and we
1111 ¥nov about any communicztion szt all he has vith the outside world.
t7ill have to find the rest of the ransom money,

Illll!li!lllll.ve
and also the rest of the geng.

is out, there

agreed with

telephoned from Oklahoma City to state that he and the
Bates! proportionate share of the ransom money
Fe stated he did not believe

I stated that

I

He stated that a2s soon &s Mr. Colvin re-

“stated they received s threatening letter from linneapolis

this morning, which
turns to the office

are opened.

they

L
to the Urschel case.

the UP %o interview

was unsigned.

ne 7ill turn the letter over to him,

I cautioned

—t’:wt they should no* let their finzerprints get on the letters vhen

the UF telephoned to incuire wnether permission would e
granted for Mr. Frank Blake =t Dallas to give out information +ith regard

I steted that I vas of the opinion such information had
better come fron Eﬁshington, rut woulé be glad to sllow a rewresentative of
‘ir. Bleke to supplement the s
that the man vho vould call to see Mr. Blake is
- arrange to see Mr. Blake the micdle or latter part of next veek.

-
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Mr. Nathan.¥_..

N

Mr. Tolson........

JOHN EDGAR HOOVER
DIRECTOR

) Bisision of JInbestigation
it .. M. S. Bepartment of Justice

Mr. Clezg. ...
Mr Ytvards .
M-. Fean ccereoncan

Mr. Heghes, .

Mr. Lestar |

Washington, B. . T

October 17, 1933. B R, ]

MEMORANDU:i FCR THE DIRECTOR.

(3]

I called Colvin &t Oklshonz City on the telephone telllnc hin
that the newspzpers hed carried ihe :Lnf‘ormatlon that i\c.thryn Kelly before
she left offered $15,000 to aller{Hepbem, of the Oklehowme City Jail,
if he would permit her to edcere. I inguired if he knew anything about
g( ﬂg the netter. He szid "Yes" the jeiler had said something sbout it yester-

Q i dey afternoon but ke thought it ves "bunk" and pzic¢ no attention to it.
I asked him if he hed made any incuiries concerning it end he szid no.
i told him to immediztely get in touch vwith the jeiler and secure an
Aimmediate statement, znd 2lso secure any and every information relative
e thereto - statements from witnesses, if any were present, end the llke.
\e-I told him to forward this informetion by telegrem.

Colvin caid he thought this money was money szid to be in the
. vossession of To:fBanks &t slinneapolis. He szid he had heard from
e ,rooming house of rather
doubtful character i1n which Brooks, the father of Kathryn Kelly, resided
end &t vhich iirs. 4rnold had zlso resided for a time) thet Kathryn Kelly
bad $15,000 in ilinneapolis. Colvin said he spoke to Kathrya Kelly before
she left znd asked her zbout the money she was alleged to have had in
uiinneapolis. She admitted she had the money but said it was not ransom
IZONEY o ad steted previously that of the $15,000 in
dinne:. ;olis £6,000 was already "washed" but the other §9,000 wes not
"weshed".

Colvin &lso had information to the effect that}ilathers , the
atterney for the Kellys, vwas in Chicago endeavoring to get the Cadillac
cer there and thet he may go to St. Paul with a view to getting eny
money there. I inzuired of him if Henni had been notified. He said
‘he notified Purvis and told Purvis to inform Hanni if lethers went to
St. Paul. I told Colvin to give St. Paul everything he had. However,
in view of the somewhesl mixed charecter of the &ffair I am 'phoning
Hanni &t the present {ime inasmuch es it vzould not do for the attorney

to get any of the ranpom m_money ghead of us. 7 L[J Z 5! 3
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Dear Sir: ' o

. Re: GRORGE KzLLY BARNES,
with aliases, et al
Kidnaping

United States Attorney William McClanahen has

} advised me that Langford Remsey, John C¥Tichenor, and Seymour
avis will be brought to trial in the United States Court Memphis,

Tennessee, on the morning of October 21, 1933. .

Mr. McClanahan indicated that Tichenor and Ramsey
will be tried only on charges of harboring a fugitive and conspirecy
to harbor, as he believes he cannot successfully prosecute on cherges
of being an accessory after the fact in the original offense. Hse
further indicated that he does not believe that Seymour Travis should
be tried and I advised him that the matter of prosecution was solely
up to him so far as this office 1is concerned,

Very truly yours,

/“(‘ 4,@%—————
W. A. RORER
Special Agent in Charge.

CC: Okla. City
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| GEREEAL AGIMY AND
Refercnes is mede $o the atteched voushers paysbls to ..
{ Atrplase Service Cospany, ia the smowmt of £130,00,
end toXElus Bimd Aifr Trensport, Ins., in the amount of $315,00, v

for zirplenes chartered Yy Special Agenta in Charge D, i, ladd
and J. ¥, Eeith, respeetively.

AT

" You are edvised that the charteriag of thess planes
: was fxperetive duse to the 4 that the Divisioa was in reseipt
o of information thst Csergs’Felly snd KethryPkelly, wamted in
RNt . camnsction with the Ursshwl Lidaspping Case, Ma%&n
R Oxlshoma City, were i Nemphsa, Tenrsesee, und the susigssful
spprehsasion cf these Indivilusis was dependent upom the avatll-
ebility of sn sugasnted fores of Speeial Ageats of this Divisioa,

Ia view of this feot, I telsphoaisally iastrueted the
above igents to proeesed to lemphis without axy dalgy, oad fnssmaeh
as it was after aiénight on the moming of Septender £6%h and the
oonrtenplated apprehension was to take pleee st &swm of the same
day, the only possible msans of resching Kmaphis in sufficient
tine vas by ehartered planes whiich oould prosest direetly to that
eitye The delays ineidant to travel by amy other msens would have
made it impossidls for thess igenta to arrivs {a kemphis on time,
sad She guscessful eoapletion of this apmrehension would have
boen defeated, Furthermore, there were mo other Ageants of this
Pivieion mu.lhlo. who oould have besm used for this work,
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Chicago, Illi-wis
Jctober 1o, 1933

F. J. BLAKE .
DIVISLY! W I VEUPICATIN

U S DEPARTULGT O JUESTICL
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DaLLAS TEXS

CHARLES F URSCIEL KIULPING ECESSaY HaVE MiS LUTHIR AKIILD
AND GERALDING ARIOLD IERE GRAND JURY STIURSDAY JBTUBER
NINETEENTH SUBPOINAS 'V FOLLOW E4VE US MARSIZAL ADVANCE
EXENSE (ilY. A

. PURVIS.
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._Special igent in Charge (NDEXED :
Division of Inveastigutiom i
Ue. S. Depurtment of Justice
224 Federul Building
Oklahora City, Uklashora

Lesr Sir:

on october 4, 1933, (NI o¢ tte United States

" Penitentinry, Leavonworth, Kensus, culled the FKansss City office by
telephone, stuting thut he had same informstion concerning an attcrney
gt Houston, Texas, who might be implicated in the Urschel kidnaping.

. On Oetober 8, 1930 was intervicwed and

furnished an Agent of the Kensus City office with infomution that one -
+ a forver inmate of the United States Penitentiury at
Isuvenwbrth, who is now practicing law a
und vho resides at
ia poss 1b1‘ the “brains® of the kidnaping.

thut was co.umitted to Leavonwor th from Indianupolis, Indiana, where

had pricticed law and was couniit ted for violation of the Natiwn al
lotor Vehicle Theft .cte

stuted thut d\iring— incarceration
in Leusvenvworth he wca ussigned to the record office and wurked with George

Kelly during whick tine it is reported that uné Kelly laid plans for
kidnapings, atated that after rolesse from lLs~venwar th
he returned to Indienapolis and want imediutely to Houston, Texas, after

changing his name fron(@NENEENGED oRd has been
practicing luw at Houston, Texuse

further stated thut on

residence

Indicnapolis,
Indiana, night poasibly be connectod as one of the ringladers in kidnaping '
CaBof,. " :

stutod that he is nt in a pesition to- furnish the &
nerme of his 1nformnt. but was submitting this information for whatever /

s




value it may haves ‘

This information 1s boing furnished to the Oklahora City office
with carbon copies designuted for Cincinnati and San Amtonio for thatever
investigative activitythé Okishoma City office seas fit to co mucts

Very truly youre,

3. E. CONROY,
Spec ial igent im Charge.

A 01
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Cincinnatf
San Antoalo
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Intema!onal News Service,

Tirmes Herald Building,

Dallas, Texas. A“ vb—[(/

ser (D

Mr. Blake, my Agent in Charge at Dallag, has advised
ng of the excellent cooperation which you efforded to hirm and
to this Division through your maintainlng es confideniial certaln
information which had been received by you concerniag not only
the raid on the Shannon {arm, when Harvey J. Balley and others
were taxen into custody iu connection with the Urschel kidnaping,
but also with reference to other important developments in that
investigation.

It is nost gratifying to me to learn of this action on
the part of your agency, and I appreciate it the more beceuse of
the ever present possibility, whlch we all know existe, of some
rival agency releasing euch informetion., I wanted you to know of
my deep appreclation of this ikind action on your part and on the
part of your agency, as I value the assistance of the press and
congider that it is one of the greatest potential eids to law
enforcenent,

With expressions of my kindest regards, I am,

E€incerely yours,

Director.
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